

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/22/2019 3:54 PM

No. 36359-7-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,
v.
GORDON J. ENNIS,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable James M. Triplet
The Honorable Maryann C. Moreno

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Mark E. Vovos, #4474
MARK E. VOVOS, P.S.
1309 W. Dean Ave, Suite 100
Spokane, WA 99201
Phone: (509) 326-5220
mvovos@concentric.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

E. ARGUMENT..... 45

1. Issue 1: Whether the trial court erred when it instructed the jury that K.S.’s testimony need not be corroborated in order to find Mr. Ennis guilty of second degree rape, because: (a) the jury instructions were misleading and interfered with Mr. Ennis’s constitutional right to present a defense; (b) the giving of the instruction was an improper court comment on the evidence and precedent should be overruled for being incorrect and harmful. 45

 a. Whether the jury instructions were misleading and interfered with Mr. Ennis’s constitutional right to present a defense. 50

 b. Whether the giving of the noncorroboration instruction was an improper court comment on the evidence, and whether case precedent stating otherwise should be abrogated for being incorrect and harmful. 54

2. Issue 2: Whether reversal and remand is required when the State committed misconduct by (a) eliciting improper testimony regarding defendant’s constitutional right to silence and commenting on the defendant’s constitutional right to silence in closing argument; (b) vouching for the credibility of the victim several times during closing argument; (c) impugning the integrity of defense counsel, commenting on the evidence, and expressing a personal opinion as to the defendant’s guilt; (d) violating a motion in limine; (e) arguing impeachment evidence as substantive evidence; and (f) causing cumulative error due to the multiple instances of misconduct 63

 a. The State committed misconduct by eliciting improper testimony regarding defendant’s constitutional right to silence and commenting on the defendant’s constitutional right to silence in closing argument. 65

i.	When viewed in context, the comments by the State during final argument invited the jury to draw an inference of guilt from the defendant’s silence and adherence to his constitutional rights.....	78
ii.	The State’s argument was a clear violation of Art. I, sec. 22.	79
b.	The State’s repeated vouching for the “truthfulness” and credibility of the victim witness during closing argument warrants reversal for prosecutorial misconduct.	81
c.	The State committed misconduct by impugning defense counsel, commenting on the evidence, and expressing an opinion as to the defendant’s guilt during testimony.....	86
d.	The State committed misconduct by violating a motion in limine regarding whether Mr. Strosahl believed K.S.’s story	91
e.	The State committed misconduct by improperly arguing impeachment evidence as substantive evidence.	94
f.	Whether cumulative error applies when multiple instances of misconduct were so flagrant and ill intentioned no curative instruction would have obviated the prejudice. .	95
3.	Issue 3: Whether Mr. Ennis was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel because: (a) counsel was not free from conflict and the representation adversely affected his client; (b) counsel failed to request a change of venue despite successfully moving for mistrial; (c) counsel dismissed and failed to advance a legally valid reasonable belief defense to the charge of second degree rape by incapacitation; (d) counsel failed to present exculpatory evidence through testimony of Ms. Beaver and Ms. Weese; (e) and counsel failed to object to the majority of the State’s misconduct.	96
a.	Whether Mr. Ennis was denied his Sixth Amendment right to conflict free representation, constituting ineffective assistance of counsel, where defense counsel’s actual conflict adversely affected his representation of the defendant.	98
b.	Whether Mr. Ennis was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when counsel failed to request a change of venue for the second trial.	104
c.	Whether Mr. Ennis was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when counsel dismissed a defense and failed to advance a valid defense to the charge of second degree rape by mental incapacity or physical helplessness.	107

d. Whether Mr. Ennis was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when counsel failed to elicit exculpatory evidence.	114
e. Whether Mr. Ennis was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when counsel failed to object to most of the State’s misconduct.	118
4. Issue 4: Whether cumulative error warrants reversal where several errors worked to deny Mr. Ennis his constitutional right to a fair trial..	118
F. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	121

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

Chambers v. Mississippi,
410 U.S. 284, 294, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973).....50, 51

Doyle v. Ohio,
426 U.S. 610, 619, 96 S. Ct. 2240, 49 L. Ed. 2d 91 (1976).....68

Holmes v. South Carolina,
547 U.S. 319, 324, 126 S. Ct. 1727, 164 L. Ed. 2d 503 (2006)50

Payne v. Tennessee,
501 U.S. 808, 827, 111 S. Ct. 2597, 115 L. Ed. 2d 720 (1991).....56

Roe v. Flores–Ortega,
528 U.S. 470, 481, 120 S. Ct. 1029, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2000).....113

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668, 685-86, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....
.....97, 99, 100

Federal Cases

United States v. Brooks,
508 F.3d 1205, 1210 (9th Cir. 2007)82

United States v. Okatan,
728 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2013).....70

Washington Supreme Court

Keen v. Edie,
131 Wn.2d 822, 831, 935 P.2d 588 (1997).....56

Salinas v. Texas,
570 U.S. 178, 181-191, 133 S.Ct. 2174, 186 L. Ed. 2d 376 (2013).....
.....69, 70

<i>State v. Belgarde</i> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 511, 755 P.2d 174 (1988).....	68
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 163 Wn.2d 204, 210, 221, 222, 223, 181 P.3d 1 (2008).....	69, 70, 72, 81
<i>State v. Clayton</i> , 32 Wn.2d 571, 202 P.2d 922 (1949).....	50, 53, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 62
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 570, 577-78, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....	82, 101
<i>State v. Easter</i> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 236, 242, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996).....	66, 67, 68, 72, 77, 78
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 759, 761, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	63, 64, 84
<i>State v. Gefeller</i> , 76 Wn.2d 449, 455, 458 P.2d 17 (1969)	92
<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 929, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	118
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 33, 34, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	97, 113
<i>State v. Heritage</i> , 152 Wn.2d 210, 218, 95 P.3d 345 (2004).....	69
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 14-15, 659 P.2d 514 (1983).....	115
<i>State v. Ish</i> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 196, 241 P.3d 389 (2010).....	82, 84, 86
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 720, 721, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	50, 57, 115, 117

<i>State v. Jones</i> , 183 Wn.2d 327, 339, 352 P.3d 776 (2015).....	114
<i>State v. Kyлло</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 862, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	97
<i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 431-432,443, 326 P.3d 125 (2014).....	64, 65, 86, 87, 88, 91, 95
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 190 Wn.2d 104, 115-116, 410 P.3d 1117 (2018)	100
<i>State v. Magers</i> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 190, 191, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....	63, 115
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 171 Wn.2d 521, 528-529, 533-534, 252 P.3d 852 (2011)	79, 80
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 143 Wn.2d 506, 511, 22 P.3d 791 (2001)	100
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 334-35, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	97
<i>State v. Otton</i> , 185 Wn.2d 673, 678, 374 P.3d 1108 (2016).....	55, 56, 60
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 664, 705, 683 P.2d 571 (1984).....	79
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 883, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....	97
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 52 Wn.2d 255, 324 P.2d 821 (1958).....	48
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 225-26, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	97

<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 442, 455, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	63, 64, 65, 96
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 30, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	82

Washington Courts of Appeal

<i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 578, 854 P.2d 658 (1993).....	115
<i>In re Hubert</i> , 138 Wn. App. 924, 926-927, 929-932, 158 P.3d 1282 (2007)	108, 109, 110
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 161 Wn. App. 727, 742, 255 P.3d 784 (2011)	57, 61
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 428, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009)	87
<i>State v. Berube</i> , 171 Wn. App. 103, 114-119, 286 P.3d. 482 (2012).....	80
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 188 Wn. App. 521, 535-538, 354 P.3d 13 (2015)	49, 57, 58, 60, 62
<i>State v. Clark-El</i> , 196 Wn. App. 614, 620, 384 P.3d 627 (2016).....	46, 54, 63
<i>State v. Clinkenbeard</i> , 130 Wn. App. 552, 569-570, 123 P.3d 872 (2005).....	94
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , 16 Wn. App. 417, 421-422, 558 P.2d 297 (1976).....	70, 72
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 150 Wn. App. 46, 57, 207 P.3d 459 (2009)	66

<i>State v. Emery</i> , 161 Wn. App. 172, 180 fn. 2, 253 P.3d 413 (2011).....	64, 83, 96
<i>State v. Faucett</i> , 22 Wn. App. 869, 876, 593 P.2d 559 (1979).....	57, 61
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 215, 83 Wn. App. 209	65
<i>State v. French</i> , 101 Wn. App. 380, 385-386, 4 P.3d 857 (2000).....	66
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 152 Wn. App. 924, 936-937, 219 P.3d 958 (2009).....	49, 53, 58
<i>State v. Koch</i> , 157 Wn. App. 20, 33, 237 P.3d 287 (2010)	47, 62
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 95 Wn. App. 842, 857, 980 P.2d 224 (1999).....	119
<i>State v. Lozano</i> , 189 Wn. App. 117, 125-126 356 P.3d 219 (2015)	110, 111
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 70 Wn. App. 302, 329, 853 P.2d 920 (1993)	110
<i>State v. Munguia</i> , 107 Wn. App. 328, 336, 26 P.3d 1017 (2001).....	64
<i>State v. Munzanreder</i> , 199 Wn. App. 162, 180, 182, 398 P.3d 1160 (2017).....	104, 105, 107
<i>State v. O'Donnell</i> , 142 Wn. App. 314, 321, 322, 328,174 P.3d 1205 (2007).....	46, 47, 52, 62, 64, 84, 93, 96
<i>State v. Pinson</i> , 183 Wn. App. 411, 416-417, 333 P.3d 528 (2014).....	66, 67, 69, 72

<i>State v. Powell,</i> 150 Wn. App. 139, 152-158, 206 P.3d 703 (2009).....	107, 108, 110
<i>State v. Ramirez,</i> 49 Wn. App. 332, 336-337, 742 P.2d. 726 (1987).....	79
<i>State v. Ramos,</i> 164 Wn. App. 327, 333, 341 n.4, 263 P.3d 1268 (2011).....	82
<i>State v. Regan,</i> 143 Wn. App. 419, 425-426, 428, 430, 432, 177 P.3d 783 (2008).....	99, 100, 101, 102, 104
<i>State v. Robinson,</i> 79 Wn. App. 386, 394, 396, 902 P.2d 652 (1995).....	101, 102
<i>State v. Sheets,</i> 128 Wn. App. 149, 156, 115 P.3d 1004 (2005).....	115
<i>State v. Sherwood,</i> 71 Wn. App. 481, 484, 860 P.2d 407 (1993).....	115
<i>State v. Sivins,</i> 138 Wn. App. 52, 60-61, 155 P.3d 982 (2007).....	47
<i>State v. Stalker,</i> 152 Wn. App. 805, 810-811, 219 P.3d 722 (2009).....	55
<i>State v. Terry,</i> 181 Wn. App. 880, 889-890, 894, 328 P.3d 932 (2014).....	66, 67, 70, 71, 72, 74, 76, 77
<i>State v. Walker,</i> 164 Wn. App. 724, 738, 265 P.3d 191 (2011).....	65
<i>State v. Wallin,</i> 166 Wn. App. 364, 371, 269 P.3d 1072 (2012).....	80
<i>State v. Zimmerman,</i> 130 Wn. App. 170, 180-183, 121 P.3d 1216 (2005)	49, 50, 58

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.44.....	47, 48
RCW 9A.44.020(1).....	48, 52, 61, 62
RCW 9A.44.030	57
RCW 9A.44.030(1)	47-48, 52, 57, 58, 61, 107
RCW 9A 44.050.....	47
RCW 9A.44.050(1)(b)	47, 107

Washington Court Rules

RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	46, 66
RAP 9.11.....	65, 72, 74

Other Authority

Art. I, sec. 9.....	66, 67
Art. IV, sec. 16.....	59, 60
ER 701	115
<i>Miranda</i>	<i>passim</i>
RPC 3.7(a)(1)-(3).....	99
U.S. Const. amend. VI	46, 50, 51, 114, 115, 117
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	66, 67, 69, 70, 74, 81
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	50, 68

Wash. Const. art. I, sec. 22	46, 50, 51, 79, 80, 117
Wash. Const. art. IV, sec. 16.....	47, 54-55,
11 Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 19.03 (4 th Ed. 2016)	48, 108
.....	
11 Wash. Prac. Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 45.02 (4 th Ed. 2016)	48, 59
